To the Highway Boards for the Highway Districts named in the said Schedule; To the other Authorities referred to in Article 2 (Nos. 4 and 5) of this Order;

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by Section 4 of "The District Auditors Act, 1879," it is enacted that the Local Government Board may from time to time assign to District Auditors their Duties, and the Districts in which such Auditors respectively are to act;

And whereas the said Edward Stevens is a District Auditor duly appointed under the provisions of the Statutes in that behalf:

Now therefore, We, the Local Government Board, hereby certify the appointment of the said Edward Stevens accordingly, and hereby Order and Prescribe as follows:

ARTICLE 1.—The District in which the said Edward Stevens shall, from the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, act as Auditor, and which We hereby assign to him, shall, until We otherwise prescribe, comprise the area for the time being included in the several Unions, named in the Schedule to this Order, and shall be termed "The Wiltshire Audit District.'

ARTICLE 2.—It shall be the duty of the said District Auditor to audit the Accounts of the fol-

lowing Authorities and their Officers; namely,—
(1.) The Guardians of the Poor of the said several Unions.

(2.) The Overseers of the Poor of the several Parishes comprised in the said several Unions.

(3.) The Highway Boards for the said several

Highway Districts.

(4.) The several other Authorities for the time being whose Accounts are or may be by law subject to be audited by a District Auditor, and whose Districts or the areas of whose jurisdiction are for the time being wholly situated within the said Audit District.

(5.) Such of the said other Authorities whose Accounts are or may be by law subject to be so audited, and whose Districts or the areas of whose jurisdiction are for the time being partly situated within the said Audit District, as We may by Order under Seal hereafter prescribe.

ARTICLE 3.—The said District Auditor shall audit the said Accounts according to the provisions of the several Statutes and of the Orders issued by competent authority, in force for the time being in that behalf, and shall perform all such duties and exercise all such powers in connection with the audit of such Accounts as are prescribed and conferred by the said Statutes and Orders.

ARTICLE 4.—In this Order—
The term "Parish" includes any place for which a separate Poor Rate is or can be made or for which a separate Overseer is or can be appointed.

The term "Overseers of the Poor" includes Churchwardens and Assistant Overseers.

SCHEDULE. Names of Unions.

Alderbury. Amesbury. Bradford (Wiltshire). Calne. Chippenham. Cricklade and Wootton Bassett. Devizes. Fordingbridge. Frome. Highworth and Swindon.

Hungerford. Malmesbury. Marlborough. Melksham. Mere. Pewsey. Shaftesbury. Tisbury. Warminster. Westbury and Whorwelsdown. Wilton. Wimborne and Cranborne. Names of Highway Districts. Cricklade. Everley and Pewsey. Malmesbury. Salisbury. Shaftesbury.

Wimborne. Given under the Scal of Office of the Local Government Board, this twenty-eighth day of September, in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two.

L. S.

J. G. Dodson, President.

Edward Sutton, Assistant Secretary,

ORDER of the Local Government Board under the District Auditors Act, 1879: Assignment of District and Duties.

Somersetshire and Dorsetshire Audit District. To James Trask, of Bayfield House, Bathwick Hill, Bath, in the County of Somerset, District Auditor ;-

To the Guardians of the Poor of the several Unions named in the Schedule to this

To the Overseers of the Poor of the several Parishes comprised within the said Unions respectively;

To the Highway Boards for the Highway Districts named in the said Schedule ;-To the other Authorities referred to in Article

2 (Nos. 4 and 5) of this Order ;-

And to all others whom it may concern. WHEREAS by Section 4 of "The District Auditors Act, 1879," it is enacted that the Local Government Board may from time to time assign to District Auditors their Duties, and the Districts in which such Auditors respectively are to act, and may from time to time change wholly or in part such Duties or Districts;

And whereas the said James Trask is a District Auditor duly appointed under the provisions of the Statutes in that behalf, and is acting as Auditor for "The Wiltshire Audit District;"

And whereas it is expedient that another District should be assigned to the said James Trask, in lieu of the District above-named:

Now therefore, We, the Local Government Board, hereby certify the appointment of the said James Trask as a District Auditor, and hereby Order and Prescribe as follows :-

ARTICLE 1 .- The District in which the said James Trask shall, from the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, act as Auditor, and which We hereby assign to him, shall, until We otherwise prescribe, comprise the area for the time being included in the several Unions and the Highway Districts named in the Schedule to this Order, and shall be termed "The Somersetshire and Dorsetshire Audit District."

ARTICLE 2.—It shall be the duty of the said District Auditor to audit the Accounts of the